
 

Glen Morgan reported via the portal Sun, 23 June 2019 @ 6:58PM 

To whom it may concern, 

 

This probably should be considered an update to PDC Complaint #52387, although it provides 

expanding evidence supporting a wider pattern of a failure to comply with Washington State’s 

campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A). 

 

It has come to my attention that in responding to PDC Complaint #52387 Kate Kruller appears 

to have mislead the PDC and the public regarding her campaign finances.  In her response dated 

Wed, 19 Jun 2019 (see attached) she claimed "There is, to date, an F1, a C1 and a C4 properly 

and timely filed."  Not only is that statement not accurate, but in her responses she reacts with 

defiant excuses rather than take corrective measures to simply fix her violations.  Based on her 

recalcitrance and the items I detailed below I ask the PDC to look a little closer at Kruller’s case 

when evaluating her violations and establishing appropriate penalties.   

 

1) As of today, the PDC web site still does not reflect that Kate Kruller has ever corrected her C1 

filing from a "committee" to a "candidate."  Please see attached screen capture of PDC web site 

(PDC_Screen_Capture_2019-06-22-b.JPG), which shows she filed her C1 as a single-year 

committee, not as a candidate.  It was submitted to the PDC on June 10, 2019, which was at least 

10 days late, if counting from May 15th, when she filed with King County Elections. It should 

also be noted, for the record, that this filing was only done in response to my original 

complaint.  Contrary to Kruller’s claim otherwise, this was neither properly filed, nor 

timely.  Yet, in her response she is essentially blaming the PDC, based on their web site 

revisions, or the complexity of such things as changing her own password, as reasons for her 

failure to file correctly.  She claims this was an "unfamiliar path to the filing a C1..."  but with 

the "help of PDC advisors" she was finally able to do it correctly. (Yet it is still not there 

today).  At this time, it is still not corrected.  Any citizen, voter, or media person who would 

want to look at the candidates running for the Tukwila City Council on the PDC website would 

not be able to find this campaign information, and in fact it would appear as though Kruller is not 

a candidate (see attached screenshot of PDC website – municipal elections 2019 – dated June 

23,2019) 

 

It should be noted that according to Ms. Kruller's 2019 F1 (see attached) she works at the City of 

Seattle as an IT Professional.  Consequently, feigning ignorance of the correct process for 

something as common as changing passwords is simply not credible.  As a professional she 

should have also verified that her corrections were updated herself, not placed that burden on the 

public to verify.  Most citizens would still not be able to find her reports, because they do not 

appear anywhere as a candidate for Tukwila.  If she simply checked the PDC web site she would 

see that nothing has changed. Again, this C1 filing not proper nor timely. 

 

As a person acquainted with using the PDC web site myself, I find it striking that numerous other 

candidates--many of whom are first-time candidates--have successfully navigated the PDC site 

and filed their records correctly and on time.  Yet, Kruller, an IT professional with prior 

experience as a three-time candidate, claims that she "struggled to file my C1 online" can't do it 

on time, and can only correct it with the help of PDC staff.  Such excuses reveal an indifferent 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13016106447
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toward transparency, and is deeply concerning as it also implies an indifference towards 

following the law.  If there was no intentional misdirection of the public initially, then making 

excuses and persisting with improper filing, is ever-growing evidence of intentional 

violations.  Either way, she has prevented the public from having access to her records for over 

one year now--since as early as May 2018. (See item 5 below.) 

 

2) Regarding her response to the discrepancy between her 2015 campaign closing balance and 

her 2019 opening balance she said, "I am delighted to learn that my bank account for this 

candidacy had a carry-over amount that matches the last 2015 C4 report, plus interest, because I 

have more funds to work with that I originally thought was possible to use!"  How can nearly 

$700 suddenly appear in her bank account after the “missing funds” were discovered by someone 

willing to look?  Where would that money have gone if I hadn't filed complaint 52387?  At the 

least, it appears that I may have prevented an apparent personal misuse of campaign funds, but it 

should be noted that these “fixes” are all suddenly appearing due to the willingness of one citizen 

to look at the details – not out of a desire to be accurate or comply with the law the first time. 

 

3) As mentioned above, Ms. Kruller claimed that one C4 was properly and timely filed.  She 

submitted 100910042 on 06/10/2019, which was amended by 100910569 on 06/12/2019, which 

was amended by100911686 on 06/19/2019, which was amended by 100911689 on 06/19/2019, 

which was amended yet again by 100911775 on 06/20/2019, which was finally amended 

by:100911777 on 06/20/2019.  At each step she was changing this C4 based on issues raised in 

various supplements to complaint 52387.  So which version of this single C4 was properly filed 

and on which date over that 10-day period was it timely?  Claiming this was "properly and 

timely filed" is just not factually true. 

 

4) Ms. Kruller claims that she filed her C1 properly and timely and presents an email 

confirmation from the PDC dated May 28, 2019 as proof.  However, that confirmation is for 

filing as a "committee" not a "candidate" so it was not proper according to Washington State’s 

campaign finance laws.  Since Kruller still hasn't filed a correct C1 as a candidate this can't be 

construed as timely either. 

 

5) In responding to her failure to file her C1 within 2 weeks of when she reserved her domain 

name in 2018, Ms. Kruller is again attempting to obfuscate the truth.  She claimed this is a 

"personal website" even though it was never used for anything but her campaigns.  Please see 

attached C4 from her 2011 campaign (where that time she managed to register correctly as a 

candidate, not a committee).  It shows she paid $119.40 to DREAMHOST.COM for her web 

hosting.  Consequently, this has never been a personal site, but a campaign site all along. She 

can't have it both ways. Furthermore, going "dormant" between campaigns is a red-herring, she 

still needs to account for all expenses related to her campaign web site, including the domain 

name. Any person going to her "dormant" web site would not know the content there applied to a 

prior campaign.  It is a disingenuous and convenient ploy to call this a "dormant" site and a first-

amendment right of free speech when the public could reasonably misconstrue that she was 

running for office again.  Again, there is nothing wrong with having phony campaign websites 

posted on the internet.  This is fine, but the Washington State Campaign Finance laws require the 

expenses to maintain those websites be reported to the public.  Transparency and accuracy is 

theoretically why we have campaign finance laws. 

http://dreamhost.com/
http://dreamhost.com/


 

Ms. Kruller also tried to confuse the issue by referencing the date of Whois database update.  As 

an IT professional she should know that the Whois database updates frequently--typically many 

times each day.  I took the screen shot of the Whois report of 

her KATE4TUKWILA.COM domain name in October 2018, which is why it showed the 

database update in October.  But that date is immaterial to the domain name renewal and 

expiration dates themselves.  My attachment showed: 

 

     Updated Date: 2018-05-10T07:18:50Z 

     Creation Date: 2011-06-10T20:35:28Z 

     Registry Expiry Date: 2019-06-10T20:35:28Z 

Similarly, the copy of the WhoIs report that Ms. Kruller attached in her response shows.  

     Updated Date: 2019-05-10T07:19:45Z 

     Creation Date: 2011-06-10T20:35:28Z 

     Registry Expiry Date: 2020-06-10T20:35:28Z 

 

Meaning this domain name renews annually in May of each year.  So she indeed paid for that 

domain name on May 10, 2018, as I submitted in my complaint. Hence, my complaint on this 

issue is still valid.  As anyone who has had to reserve and manage domain names knows, these 

are often charged on an annual or every two year cycle, and money is spent to retain the domain 

name itself, as well as to host the website (as Kruller properly reported in 2011, but has chosen to 

hide from the public ever since).  Essentially, there are two campaign costs which are not being 

reported - #1 – the cost of reserving the domain name.  #2 – the cost of hosting the website.    

 

Kate Kruller is an experienced three-time candidate, a self-described IT professional for the City 

of Seattle, and she's fully aware of these requirements, and she has the requisite skills to file 

reports accurately and on time.  However, she is choosing to not do so, which is a little odd, and 

meanwhile blaming everyone else, which is probably more typical.  Please consider these factors 

and the possibility that other information is being concealed.  She knows better. 

 

Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need any additional information. 

 

Best Regards, 

 

 

Glen Morgan 

 

 

http://kate4tukwila.com/
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